



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 345/2024**

SHRI ADALAT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Mr. J.P. Jain, Mr. Kundan Kumar and Mr. Ambuj Johar, Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **14.03.2024**

CRL.M.A. 7824/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 345/2024 & CRL.M.A. 7825/2024 (condonation of delay in refiling)

3. This is a Criminal Revision Petition under Section 397/401 Cr.P.C. preferred on behalf of the Petitioner assailing the impugned judgment dated 25.08.2023 and order dated 31.08.2023 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge/SFTC-02, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in CRL.A. No.214/2019.

4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
6. Reply be filed within four weeks.
7. Issue notice to Respondent No.2, through all permissible modes, returnable on 30.05.2024.

MARCH 14, 2024/kks

JYOTI SINGH, J