



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 345/2024**

SHRI ADALAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR. & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **17.01.2025**

CRL.M.A. 7825/2024 (delay of 42 days in refiling the present petition)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 42 days in re-filing the instant petition is condoned.
2. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 345/2024

3. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 has not placed his *vakalatnama* on record. Let the same be filed on record within three days from today.
4. List on 27.03.2025.
5. Let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for, two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 17, 2025/at

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)